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1) Conducted Peak Output Power

Test Result

Mode Channel

Peak Output Power
(dBm)

Peak Output Power
(mw)

Limit

(dBm) Result

0

-2.95

0.51

30 PASS

LE 19

-3.60

0.44

30 PASS

39

-2.80

0.52

30 PASS

&)
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99% Bandwidth
Test Result

Mode

Channel

Center Frequency (MHz)

99% BW (MHz)

BLE 1M

0

2402

1.0620

BLE 1M

19

2440

1.0566

BLE 1M

39

2480

1.0484

Test Graphs

Spectrum o Spectrum o
Ref Level 20.00 dém Offset 8.92 dB @ RBW 20 kHz Ref Level 20.00 dém Offset 9.02 dB @ RBW 20 kHz
[» Att 25ds  SWT 10ms @ VBW 50 kHz Mode Sweep [» Att 25ds  SWT 10ms @ VBW 50 kHz Mode Sweep
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Type | Ref | Trc | X-value Y-value Function | Function Result Type | Ref | Trc | X-value Y-value Function | Function Result
M1 1 2.402 GHz -8.63 dBém M1 1 2.44 GHz -8.89 dBém
T1 1 2.4014877 GHz -24.02 dBm Occ Bw 1.0622 MHz T1 1 2.4394929 GHz -24.37 dBm Occ Bw 1.0566 MHz
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6dB Bandwidth
Test Result

Mode

Channel

Center
Frequency (MHz)

6 dB Bandwidth
(MHz)

Result

0

2402

0.7000

BLE 1M

19

2440

0.6900

39

2480

0.6700

PASS

PASS

PASS

Test Graphs

—

Dato: Z1.0UM.2024 13:29:54

Spectrum ] - Spectrum ] =
Ref Level 10.00 dém  Offset 6,92 db @ RBW 100 kHz Ref Level 9.00 dém  Offset 5.02 dB @ RBW 100 kHz
At 20d8  SWT  10ms @ VBW 300 kHz Mode Sweep Att 15d8 SWT  10ms @ VBW 300kHz Mode Sweep
Count 100/100 Count 100/100
(@ 17K Max (@ 17K Max
MilL] ~0.18 dBm| ML), ~0.52 dBm|
N i 2.402268100 GHz] 0d 2.440263300 GHZ]
M e 2 -6.03 dBm) st e T2 -6.36 dBm)
2.402369700 GHZ] 2.440355700 GHz]
10 10 /
20 \M 20 -
[l ] |-20.dRme=
-40 -40
50 di 50
60 60
0 70
a0 80
CF 2.402 GHz 10000 pts Span 2.0 MHz CF 2.44 GHz 10000 pts Span 2.0 MHz
Marker Marker
Type | Ref | Trc | X-value Y-value Function Function Result Type | Ref | Trc | X-value Y-value Function Function Result
[ w1 1 2.4022661 GHz ~0.18 dBm [ w1 1 2.4402633 GHz -0.52 dBm
w2 1 2.4023607 GHz -6.03 dem w2 1 2.4403557 Ghz -6.35 dem
[E] o 2.4016671 GHz -6.06 dém [E] o 2.4306749 GHz -6.49 dm
J CRMRRAAED W J ARERRARRY W
Dato: ZL.TN.Z024 18:24:87 Dato: ZL.TUN.Z024 12:27:35
Spectrum ] =
Ref Level 9.00 dém  Offset 5.91 dB @ RBW 100 kHz
At 20d8 SWT  10ms @ VBW 300kHz Mode Sweep
Count 100/100
(@ 17K Max
M ~0.86 dBm|
0d 2.480269900 GHZ]
[EPZ - sem— 2 o5 aam
10 / 2.480353900 GHZ]
20 ﬁ/
30
-40
50
60
70
80
CF 2.48 GHz 10000 pts Span 2.0 MHz
Marker
Type | Ref | Trc | X-value Y-value Function Function Result
M 1 2.4802699 GHz ~0.66 dBm
w2 1 2.4803539 Gz -6.82 dem
[E] o 2.4796823 GHz -6.62 dém
QHRRRARED W

BLE 1M_Channel 39




@ BANGCE

CERTIFICATION INSPECTION SERVICE

Report No.:

CISRR240606051

Conducted Out Of Band Emission
Test Result

Mode Channel Frequency

(MHz)

OOB Emission

Level
(dBm)

OOB Emission

Limit
(dBm)

Over Limit
(dB)

Result

2400.00

-48.573

-20.35 -28.223

PASS

7205.13

-35.447

-20.35 -15.097

PASS

BLE 1M 19 7319.16

-39.303

-20.6 -18.703

PASS

2483.50

-563.071

-20.9 -32.171

PASS

39 9920.20

-40.052

-20.9 -19.152

PASS

Test Graphs
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Duty Cycle
Test Result
On Time . Duty Cycle Duty Cycle Duty Cycle
Mode Channel (ms) Period (ms) (%) (linear) Factor (dB) 1T
0 2.134 2.499 85.41 0.8541 0.6849 0.47
BLE 1M 19 2134 2.499 85.41 0.8541 0.6849 0.47
39 2134 2.499 85.41 0.8541 0.6849 0.47
Test Graphs
Spectrum [@]
Ref Level 20.00 dBm Offset 5.92 dB @ RBW 10 MHz
j& Att 25de @ SWT 11.3ms @ YBW 10 MHz
SGL
@ 1Rm Clrw
M1[1] -2.95 dBm
10 dBm 5.89838 ms
' D2[1] -0.94 dB
oo 11 2.13412 ms
10-clB D1 -10.067 dBm
-20 dBm
-30 dpm
DR
-40 dpm i
-60 dBm
-70 dBm
CF 2.402 GHz 10001 pts 1.12 ms/
Marker
Type | Ref | Trc X-value Y-value Function Function Result
M1 1 5.89837 ms -2.95 dBm
D2 ™M1 1 2.13412 ms -0.94 dB
D3 M1 1 2.49862 ms -32.50 dB
) J w
Date: 21.JUN.2024 18:24:20
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Spectrum
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Power Spectral Density
Test Result

Mode Channel PSD (dBm/3kHz) Limit (dBm/3kHz) Result
BLE 1M 0 -17.05 <8 PASS
BLE 1M 19 -17.41 8 PASS
BLE 1M 39 -17.57 8 PASS

IA | IA

Test Graphs
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